
 

 

 

Meeting 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 

Date and Time 
 

Monday 18th September, 2017 
 

at 10.30 am 

Venue 
 

Hendon Town Hall, The Burroughs, London NW4 4BQ 

 
To: Members of Licensing Sub-Committee (Quorum 3) 
 
Councillors 
 

John Hart 
 

Wendy Prentice 
 

Barry Rawlings 
 

 
* The licensing authority will only allow licensing decisions to be taken by a minimum of three 

Councillors.  In the event of one Member being unable to attend, their place will be 

substituted by another Member taken from the membership of the full Licensing Committee.  

In the event of this substitution taking place, all parties will be informed of the change of 

Membership at the beginning of the hearing. 
 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Governance Service   governanceservice@barnet.gov.uk 

 
Media Relations contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 
 

Assurance Group 
 



 

 

Order of Business 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Appointment of Chairman  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members (If any)  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any)  
 

 

4.   Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure  
 

5 - 8 

5.   New Premises application Very Good Entertainment, 2 Charcot 
Road, Colindale, London, NW9 5WU  
 

9 - 66 

6.   Motion to exclude the Press and Public  
 

 

7.   Deliberation by the Sub-Committee in Private Session  
 

 

8.   Re-admission of the Press and Public: Announcement of the 
decision of the Sub-Committee  
 

 

9.   Any other Item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 

Facilities for people with disabilities 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Governance 
Service   governanceservice@barnet.gov.uk.  People wi
[...]
about appealing against the determination.
 Chairman thanks all for attending and closes the meeting.

…Within five working days of the hearing
 Chairman explains requirement to determine the Hearing within 

five workings days, and advises that the Committee will proceed to 
deliberate and announce the determination within that time.

 During deliberations, Legal and Governance Officers remain to 
advise on law and procedure as required.  The Legal Officer may 
assist, as required, in formulating the wording of the determination.  
The Licensing Officer plays no part in the determination and 
withdraws for this part of the proceedings. 

 Chairman advises all parties that they will receive written 
notification of the determination within five working days of the 
Hearing date, together with general information on how to appeal 
against the determination.

 Chairman thanks all parties for attending and invites the applicant, 
objector(s), other party(ies) and the Licensing Officer to leave.

Information on Appealing against the decision

You may at any time before the expiration of a period of 21 days from notification 
appeal to Willesden Magistrates' Court, 448 High Road London England NW10 2DZ 
(Telephone 020 8955 0555, DX 110850 Willesden 2) by way of Complaint for an 
Order.  The Court may either dismiss the appeal, substitute for the decision appealed 
against any other decision which could have been made by the Licensing Authority or 
remit the case to the Licensing Authority to dispose of it in accordance with the 
directions of the court, and can make such order as to costs as it thinks fit.

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 

This report asks the Sub-Committee to consider an application for a New Premises 
Licence, under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.      

 

Recommendations  

1. This report asks the Sub-Committee to consider an application for a New 
Premises Licence, under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for Very Good 
Entertainment, 2 Charcot Road, Colindale, London, NW9 5WU. 

 
 
  

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Monday 18
th

 September 2017 

Title  

New Premises application Very Good 
Entertainment, 2 Charcot Road, 
Colindale, London, NW9 5WU 

 

Report of Trading Standards & Licensing Manager 

Wards Colindale 

Status Public  

Enclosures                          

Report of the Licensing Officer  
Annex 1  –  Application Form 
Annex 2  –  Agreements 
Annex 3  –  Representations 
Annex 4  –  Matters for decision 

Officer Contact Details  
Daniel Pattenden 020 8359 2175 
daniel.pattenden@barnet.gov.uk 

9

AGENDA ITEM 5



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The licensing authority having received valid representations against the 

application for a premises licence is expected to hold a hearing to consider 
those representations. The application can be determined by the licensing 
authority without a hearing in certain circumstances. 

 
2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 Where a representation is submitted under section 18(3) of the Licensing Act 

2003 (and not withdrawn), the authority must hold a hearing to consider it, 
unless the applicant and any party or responsible authority who has made 
(and not withdrawn) a valid representation agree, or where the authority 
considers that the representations are frivolous, vexatious or will certainly not 
influence the authority’s determination of the application.  
 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 

3.1 N/A  
 

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 
 

4.1 The decision will have immediate effect  
 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  
 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 
 

5.1.1 Members are referred to the Council’s Licensing Policy for consideration  
 

5.1.2 Timely legal and fair decisions support objectives contained within the 
Corporate Plan. In particular in relation to a “successful London borough” by 
ensuring that only legal, well regulated licensable activities occur within the 
borough. 
 

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability) 
 

5.2.1 N/A  
 

5.3 Legal and Constitutional References 
 

5.3.1 The Licensing Act 2003 sets out how applications for premises licences 
should be dealt with where valid representations have been submitted.  
 

5.3.2 Under the Constitution, Responsibility for Functions (Annex A), the Licensing 
Act 2003 and associated regulations, as delegated to it by the Licensing 
Committee, including the determination of review applications. 

 
 

 

10



5.4 Risk Management 
 

5.4.1 N/A 
 

5.5 Equalities and Diversity  
 

5.5.1 Licence applications are dealt with according to the provisions of the 
Licensing Act 2003 and associated Regulations which allow both applications 
and representations to applications to be made by all sectors. 
   

5.6 Consultation and Engagement 
 

5.6.1 The statutory consultation process that has been followed in accordance with 
the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
9.1 The application and report of the Licensing Officer and appendices are 

attached to this report. 
 

 
 

11



 

 

 

 

 
Officers  
Report 

12



 LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

OFFICERS REPORT 
 

Very Good Entertainment, 2 Charcot Road, London, NW9 5WV 
 

1. The Applicants 
 
The application was submitted by Ayodele Osunrinade. 
 

2. Application 
 
The application before the subcommittee was submitted under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for 
a New Premises Licence. The applicant has been in negotiation with the police and now seeks to allow 
the following: 
 

 The Provision of recorded music Indoors only Monday to Thursday 10:00hrs until 22:30hrs, 
Friday to Saturday 10:00hrs until 00:00hrs and Sunday 11:00hrs until 2230hrs.  

 
 Seasonal variations 
 Until midnight on any day preceding a bank holiday 
 New Year’s Eve until 0200 
  

 The provision of Late Night Refreshment Friday to Saturday 23:00hrs until 00:00hrs 
 
 Seasonal variations 
 Until midnight on any day preceding a bank holiday 
 New Year’s Eve until 0200 
  

 The sale and supply of alcohol on the premises only from Monday to Thursday 10:00hrs until 
22:30hrs, Friday to Saturday 10:00hrs until 00:00hrs and Sunday 11:00hrs until 2230hrs.  

 
 Seasonal variations 
 Until midnight on any day preceding a bank holiday 
 New Year’s Eve until 0200 
  

 Hours open to the public Monday to Thursday 0700hrs until 2300hrs, Friday to Saturday 
07:00hrs until 0030hrs and Sunday 08:00hrs until 23:00hrs 
 

 Seasonal variations 
 Until 0030 on any day preceding a bank holiday 
 New Year’s Eve until 0230 
 
A full copy of the application can be seen attached to this report in Annex 1.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

13



3. Agreements 
 
The applicant has been in discussions with Pc Vicky Wilcock on behalf of Metropolitan Police to the 
inclusion of various conditions in their application.  I can confirm that the applicants agreed to amend 
their application in order to show the below conditions: 
 

 A CCTV system will be installed that complies with the following specifications: 
 

a) Digital recording colour CCTV comprising of a multi camera system 
 

b) The head unit (recorder) for storing the images will store such data on a hard drive or a similar 
quality medium 

 
c) If the head unit (recorder) is kept on the premises it must be located in a secure cabinet or other 

secure area, preferably out of the sight and reach of the public. (The unit must be further 
secured by physical means to prevent anyone from merely picking up and removing the unit, 
e.g. a secure metal boot, or metal case strap, bolted to an immovable object like a wall or floor) 

 
d) A CD, DVD burner or USB type device will also form part of the system to facilitate making 

copies of the footage 
 

e) The quality of the images must be of a sufficiently high standard to allow identification of the 
subject matter 

 
f) Cameras will cover key areas identified by the ope
[...]
inking 
  

 Notices are to be displayed at the exit advising customers to respect the needs of the local 
residents and businesses and leave the area quietly 

 

 All doors and windows (front and back) to be kept closed from 2100 hours except for ingress 
and egress 

 

 Any recorded music played at the premises shall be played will not be for entertainment and 
shall be for ambiance only. 

 

 There shall be no live music entertainment at the premises at any time. 
 

 Table service in any outside area (including the covered external mezzanine) shall cease at 
2130 hours Sunday – Thursday and 2230 hours Friday and Saturday. 

 

 The management shall take an active role in controlling any patrons outside the premises (i.e. 
when outside smoking or using the seating area during permitted times) to ensure that a 
nuisance is not being caused.  

 

 All staff involved in alcohol sales will have training in relation to age restricted sales and the 
current licensing act legislation. Proof that such training has been given will be recorded in a 
log. This log will be kept at the premises and will be available for inspection by the police or 
authorised local authority officer when requested. 

 

 There will be no new admittance to the premises during the last hour the premises is open to 
the public on Friday’s, Saturdays and any day preceding a bank holiday.. 

   
A full copy of the agreement can be seen attached to this report in Annex 2.   
 

4. Representations 
 
Responsible Authorities 
 
The Licensing Team have not received any representations from any of the responsible authorities. 
  
Other representations 
 
The Licensing Team have received 2 valid representations from a member of the public, these relate to 
the prevention of public nuisance and crime and disorder. 

15



 
The representation can be seen attached to this report in Annex 3. 
 

5. Attaching conditions 
 
The operating schedule, which is part of the application, includes certain additional steps that the 
applicant will take to protect the licensing objectives. These will become enforceable conditions, should 
the licence be granted. Additional conditions may be attached to the licence if the committee thinks it 
appropriate. 
 
The Committee must have regard to all of the representations made and the evidence it hears, and is 
asked to note that it may not attach conditions or reject the whole or part of the application merely 
because it considers it desirable to do so.  It must actually be appropriate in order to promote the 
licensing objectives. 
 
In relation to conditions, the statutory guidance at chapter 10.8 states that “The licensing authority may 
not impose any conditions unless its discretion has been engaged following receipt of relevant 
representations and it is satisfied as a result of a hearing (unless all parties agree a hearing is not 
necessary) that it is appropriate to impose conditions to promote one or more of the four licensing 
objectives. 
.  
Full Copies of the Councils Statement of Licensing Policy, the Statutory Guidance to the Act and the 
Council’s Guide to Good Practice at Licensed Premises will be available at the Licensing Sub 
Committee hearing or in advance if required.   
 
A map centrally locating the premises and a plan shall be made available at the hearing. 
 
Daniel Pattenden 
Licensing Officer 
 
Annex 1 – Application Form 
Annex 2 – Agreements 
Annex 3 – Representations 
Annex 4 – Matters for decision 

16



Annex 1 

 

 

 

 
Application 

Form 

17



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Barnet
Application for a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact

licensingadmin@barnet.gov.uk

Telephone: 020 8359 2000 

* required information

Section 1 of 21

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference Not Currently In Use This is the unique reference for this 
application generated by the system.

Your reference You can put what you want here to help you 
track applications if you make lots of them. It 
is passed to the authority.

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

Yes No

Put "no" if you are applying on your own 
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or 
work for.

Applicant Details

* First name Ayodele

* Family name Osunrinade

* E-mail ayo@verygoodentertainment.com

Main telephone number 07551242512 Include country code.

Other telephone number

Indicate here if you would prefer not to be contacted by telephone

Are you:

Applying as a business or organisation, including as a sole trader

Applying as an individual

A sole trader is a business owned by one 
person without any special legal structure.  
Applying as an individual means you are 
applying so you can be employed, or for 
some other personal reason, such as 
following a hobby.

Applicant Business
Is your business registered in 
the UK with Companies 
House?

Yes No Note: completing the Applicant Business 
section is optional in this form.

Registration number 10239365

Business name Very Good Entertainment Ltd
If your business is registered, use its 
registered name.

VAT number - Put "none" if you are not registered for VAT.

Legal status Private Limited Company

18



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Your position in the business Co-Founder/Director

Home country United Kingdom
The country where the headquarters of your 
business is located.

Registered Address

Building number or name Hoxton Mix

Street 86-90 Paul Street

District

City or town London

County or administrative area London

Postcode NW7 3EX

Country United Kingdom

Address registered with Companies House.

Section 2 of 21

PREMISES DETAILS

I/we, as named in section 1, apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises 
described in section 2 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the relevant li
[...]
thorize each sale. For example prevention strategies such as 
"Challenge 25" information to prevent the supply of alcohol to under-age drinkers will be implemented. 
Security will be enhanced by tSIA approved door supervisors and CCTV system installed with recording option will be 
available 
 
GOOD STAFF TRAINING 
(a) Formal qualifications for at least the supervisory staff (manager)to Personal Licence level  would be essential. 
(b) All staff will be advised of licensing law in writing before they are allowed to serve alcohol. 
(c) Training will be provided on premises’ specific policies relevant to the operation of the business. 
(d) A record will be kept of the date and name of person trained or advised and be made available for inspection by the 
police or licensing authority. 
 35



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...
 

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

STAFF TRAINING 
Staff training in conflict management will be provided to give them the knowledge and confidence to deal with difficult 
situations and reduce crime and disorder at the premises. 
 
DOOR SUPERVISORS 
We will use or employ at least 2 SIA approved door supervisors at all times when a licensable activity is being carried out 
during non-standard times to: 
1) Prevent the admission and ensure the departure from the 
premises of drunk and disorderly persons, without causing 
further disorder; 
2) Keep out excluded individuals (subject to court or pub watch 
bans) or blacklisted individuals 
3) Search and exclude persons suspected of carrying illegal drugs 
or offensive weapons 
4) Keeping an incident diary so that any problems can be identified to prevent them from occurring again. It also gives an 
accurate picture for company communication and passing on to any authorities that may need details. Records will be filed 
as accurate as possible for possible use in any legal actions that may occur. 
 
CCTV MONITORING 
We will install Video/CCTV equip
[...]
n will include 
access to licensed taxi cabs or licensed private hire vehicles, the location of taxi ranks and public transport facilities 
including night bus options. It is next to Colindale tube Station whihc is opened 24 hours Friday to Sunday. There will be a 
safe waiting area for customers inside the premises.   There will be increased lighting inside the premises towards the end of 
an evening to affect the alertness of customers before they leave the premises. 

d) The prevention of public nuisance

NOISE 37



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...
A noise management policy will be in place that sets out sound attenuation measures to prevent or control music, singing 
and speech noise breakout from the premises. No amplified music will be played on the external premises. All staff will be 
trained on the content of the policy to ensure a commitment to good noise management. DJs of amplified music will be 
made aware of the policy in advance of any performance. Doors will be kept closed whilst the premises license is in use to 
prevent noise breakout. Ventilation will  be provided by mechanical means. Noise monitoring will be actively carried out on 
a regular basis and in particular  when a complaint is made directly to the venue. There will be restricted use of external 
areas after 10pm. Door supervisors or staff will regularly monitor and manage the external areas to ensure that customers 
are not causing a disturbance to local residents. A physical barrier such as a rope will be used to mark the boundary of the 
area outside the premises where customers are allowed.  
 
SMOKING 
We will discourage smokers from loitering outside. Where this happens,  we will provide floor mounted cigarette bins in 
designated smoking areas for customers. We will remove external furniture after a certain time. 
 
LITTER AND WASTE 
Flyers will not be distributed outside the premises.. 
 
 
 

e) The protection of children from harm
[...]
y for the use of the intended recipient. If 
you have received this email in error, please notify the sender and delete it from your 
system.  To avoid incurring legal liabilities, you must not distribute or copy the 
information in this email without the permission of the sender. MPS communication 
systems are monitored to the extent permitted by law.  Consequently, any email 
and/or attachments may be read by monitoring staff. Only specified personnel are 
authorised to conclude any binding agreement on behalf of the MPS by email. The 
MPS accepts no responsibility for unauthorised agreements reached with other 
employees or agents.  The security of this email and any attachments cannot be 
guaranteed. Email messages are routinely scanned but malicious software infection 
and corruption of content can still occur during transmission over the Internet. Any 
views or opinions expressed in this communication are solely those of the author and 
do not necessarily represent those of the Metropolitan Police Service (MPS). 

58



Annex 3 

 

 

 

 
Representations
 

59



60

daniel.pattenden_2
Text Box

daniel.pattenden_3
Text Box

daniel.pattenden_4
Text Box

daniel.pattenden_5
Text Box



61

daniel.pattenden_6
Text Box

daniel.pattenden_7
Text Box

daniel.pattenden_8
Text Box



Annex 4 

 

 

 

 
Matters for 
Decision 

 

62



MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 

Very Good Entertainment, 2 Charcot Road, London, NW9 5WV 
 

To allow the Sale and supply of alcohol on the premises only 
 
Standard Days and Timings 
 

Day Proposed 
start time 

Proposed finish 
time 

Granted as application Amended to: Refused  

Monday 10:00 22:30    

Tuesday 10:00 22:30    

Wednesday 10:00 22:30    

Thursday 10:00 22:30    

Friday 10:00 00:00    

Saturday 10:00 00:00    

Sunday 11:00 22:30    
 

Added conditions, if any: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Reasons for decisions above: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

63



The provision of recorded music indoors 
 
Standard Days and Timings 
 

Day Proposed 
start time 

Proposed finish 
time 

Granted as application Amended to: Refused  

Monday 10:00 22:30    

Tuesday 10:00 22:30    

Wednesday 10:00 22:30    

Thursday 10:00 22:30    

Friday 10:00 00:00    

Saturday 10:00 00:00    

Sunday 11:00 22:30    
 

Added conditions, if any: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Reasons for decisions above: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 64



The provision of late night refreshment 
 
Standard Days and Timings 
 

Day Proposed 
start time 

Proposed finish 
time 

Granted as application Amended to: Refused  

Monday      

Tuesday      

Wednesday      

Thursday      

Friday 23:00 00:00    

Saturday 23:00 00:00    

Sunday      
 

Added conditions, if any: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Reasons for decisions above: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

65



Hours premises are open to the public 
 
Standard Days and Timings 
 

Day Proposed 
start time 

Proposed finish 
time 

Granted as application Amended to: Refused  

Monday 07:00 23:00    

Tuesday 07:00 23:00    

Wednesday 07:00 23:00    

Thursday 07:00 23:00    

Friday 07:00 00:30    

Saturday 07:00 00:30    

Sunday 08:00 23:00    
 

Added conditions, if any: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reasons for decisions above: 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

66


	Agenda
	4 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure
	5 New Premises application Very Good Entertainment, 2 Charcot Road, Colindale, London, NW9 5WU





Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Licensing Sub-Committee

18 September 2017

* John Hart * Wendy Prentice * Barry Rawlings

Also in attendance
Daniel Pattenden - Licensing Officer

Victoria Seifert - HB Public Law Legal Officer
Paul Frost – Governance Officer

1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN (Agenda Item 1):

Councillor Wendy Prentice proposed Councillor John Hart as Chairman for the meeting, 
this was seconded by Councillor Barry Rawlings.

Councillor John Hart was elected Chairman.   

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 2):

None 

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 3):

None 

4.   LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE (Agenda Item 4):

The Chairman explained the procedure that would be followed for the meeting.

5.   NEW PREMISES APPLICATION VERY GOOD ENTERTAINMENT, 2 CHARCOT 
ROAD, COLINDALE, LONDON, NW9 5WU (Agenda Item 5):

The Committee considered the application for a new special treatment licence for a New 
Premises application Very Good Entertainment, 2 Charcot Road,
Colindale, London, NW9 5WU

The Committee heard a submission from the Licensing Officer. 

7.   DELIBERATION BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE IN PRIVATE SESSION (Agenda Item 
7):

8.   RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC: ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE 
DECISION OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE (Agenda Item 8):

This is an application for a new Premises Licence made by Very Good Entertainment 
(hereinafter “the Applicant”) in respect of 2 Charcot Road, Colindale, London, NW9 5WU 
(hereinafter “the Premises”). 



2

The application is made pursuant to section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. After 
negotiations with PC Wilcock of the Metropolitan Police, the Applicant’s proposed hours 
for the provision of recorded music, the sale and supply of alcohol and their opening 
hours have been substantially reduced on Friday and Saturday nights, save for an 
extension is sought until midnight on any day preceding a bank holiday and provision 
until 0200 and opening until 0230 on New Years Eve.  The Applicant has also already 
agreed conditions to be inserted into the application. Those hours and conditions are set 
out in the Licensing Officer’s report and for brevity are not repeated here. 

There remains for consideration two outstanding representations from local residents. 
Those representations relate to the licensing objectives of the prevention of public 
nuisance and the prevention of crime and disorder. The residents make, it is fair to say 
very similar representations which are:

1. There is no objection to the premises operating as a restaurant until 11.00pm with 
alcohol and music, but there is a concern that the venue will operate as a 
nightclub not a restaurant.

2. They do not believe that it is reasonable to allow late night drinking and music in a 
predominantly residential area, with many families with young children. The 
premises are surrounded on three sides by residential buildings, whose residents 
have already been suffering ongoing problems with anti-social behaviour and 
noise from another club which shares the same building.

3. They are concerned that this venue will be a source of disturbances to local 
residents, including noise from vehicles dropping off and picking up at 
unacceptable hours, anti-social behaviour, increased traffic and limitations on 
parking. . 

Unfortunately, the two objectors did not attend; the Sub-Committee would have liked the 
opportunity to ask them more questions about their representations.

The sub-committee heard from the Licensing Officer, who presented his report. 

The sub-committee were concerned that the fire doors should remain unlocked rather 
than closed as stated in the application, but were reassured by the licensing officer that 
the Applicant would have liaised with London Fire Brigade who would have explained to 
him his obligation to comply with fire safety.

The Applicant did not attend as he was mistaken about the date of the sub-committee 
meeting and gave leave through the licensing officer to proceed in his absence. 

Having considered all of the written representations of all the parties, the Sub-Committee 
discussed the matter and approved the hours and conditions agreed by the police with 
the Applicant. 

In respect of the specific representations made by the objectors the Sub-Committee 
concluded that the reduced hours and additional conditions which had been agreed 
between the Applicant and the police addressed their concerns.  

Right of Appeal

Any party aggrieved with the decision of the licensing Sub-Committee on one or more of 
the grounds set out in schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 may appeal to the 
magistrates’ court within 21 days of notification of this decision.



3

9.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT (Agenda Item 9):

There were no urgent items.

The meeting finished at 11:15am


